approved the allotment of 99,223 Equity Shares of the Company to eligible employee of the Company who has 
exercised his Vested Options under Waaree RTL ESOP-2022 as approved by the Nomination and 
Remuneration Committee of the Board of Directors of the Company ("NRC"). 

Accordingly, the paid-up share capital of the Company will increase from Rs. 20,84,93,138 (Rupees Twenty 
Crore Eighty-Four Lakhs Ninety-Three Thousand and One Hundred and Thirty-Eight only) divided into 
10,42,46,569 (Ten Crore Forty-Two Lakhs Forty-Six Thousand Five Hundred and Sixty-Nine) fully paid-up 
Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each to Rs. 20,86,91,584 (Rupees Twenty Crore Eighty-
Six Lakhs Ninety-One Thousand and Five Hundred and Eighty-Four only) divided into 10,43,45,792 (Ten 
Crore Forty-Three Lakhs Forty-Five Thousand Seven Hundred and Ninety-Two) fully paid-up Equity Shares 
of face value of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each. In this regard, we enclose the general terms and conditions 
details of the said exercise, as necessitated vide SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated 
November 11, 2024 as “Annexure – A” and the details as necessitated by Securities Exchange Board of India

[...]

Total number of shares covered by these options As per Annexure B 
d.  Pricing formula As per Annexure B 
e.  Options Vested Not Applicable 
f.  Time within which options may be exercised Not Applicable 
g.  Options exercised As per Annexure B 
h.  Money realized by exercise of Options Total amount of Rs. 22,22,595/- 

(Rupees Twenty-Two Lakhs 
Twenty-Two Thousand Five 
Hundred and Ninety-Five only) 
are realized by exercise of 
options mentioned in Annexure 
B  

i.  The total number of shares arising as a result of exercise 
of option 

As per Annexure B 

j.  Options lapsed Not Applicable 
k.  Variation of terms of options Not Applicable